
F e b r u a r y  2 8 ,  1 9 9 4  
O r d i n a n c e  B o o k  4 5 ,  P a g e  1 7 8  

ORDINANCE NO. 3 795 x 

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING 
AT 2300 HAINES STREET PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF 
CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL 
STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF 
CURTIS ROBINSON RESIDING AT 2221 KELLER AVENUE, CHARLOTTE, NC 28216. 

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 2300 Haines Street in the City of Charlotte'has been 
found by the Director of the Community Development Department to be in violation of the 
Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish 
and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 
19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and 

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply with said order served by registered 
mail on the 9th of April, 1992 and the 8th day of May, 1992. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Carolina, that the Director of the Community Development Department is hereby ordered 
to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 2300 Haines Street in the City 
of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 
6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of .North Carolina. 

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

CERTIFICATION 

I, BRENDA FREEZE, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY 
CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the - day 
of , 19- , the reference having been made in Minute Book , and 
recorded in full in Ordinance Book , at Page(s) 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 
day of , 19-. 

BRENDA FREEZE, CITY CLERK 



t e o r u a r y  L O ,  L Y Y ~  

O r d i n a n c e  B o o k  4 5 ,  Page 175 

ORDINANCE NO. -- 3 7 9 S X  

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING 
AT 1312 FAIRMONT STREET PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE ClTY OF 
CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL 
STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF 
AALLYAH SHAH RESIDING AT 8603 REAMES ROAD, CHARLOTTE, NC 28216. 

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 1312 Fairmont Street in the City of Charlotte has 
been found by the Director of the Community Development Department to be in violation of the 
Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish 
and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 
19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina: and 

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply with said order served by advertisement 
on the 28th day of August, 1992 and the 7th day of May, 1993. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Carolina, that the Director of the Community Development Department is hereby ordered 
to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 1312 Fairmont Street in the City 
of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 
6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina. 

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

CERTIFICATION 

I ,  BRENDA FREEZE, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina. DO HEREBY 
CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the - day 
of , 1 9 ,  the reference having been made in Minute Book , and 
recorded in fpll in Ordinance Book , at Page(s) 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 
day of 19-. 

BRENDA FREEZE. ClTY CLERK 



F e b r u a r y  2 8 ,  1994 
Ord inance  B o o k  4 5 ,  Page 1 7 6  

ORDINANCE NO. 3 7 9 7 x  

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING 
AT 412-14 FAISON AVENUE PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF 
CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL 
STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF 
AVRAHAM MASSACHI, % FOUR SEASONS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, RESIDING AT 
2501 THE PLAZA, CHARLOTTE, NC 28205. 

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 412-14 Faison Avenue in the City of Charlotte has 
been found by the Director of the Community Development Department to be in violation of the 
Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish 
and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 
19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and 

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply with said order sewed by advertisement 
on the 1st of February, 1991 and the 16th day of July, 1993. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Carolina, that the Director of the Community Development Department is hereby ordered 
to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 412-14 Faison Avenue in the City 
of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 
6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina. 

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. '@JO&pq 
2. CITY A OR EY 

CERTIFICATION 

I,  BRENDA FREEZE, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY 
CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the . day 
of . 19- , the reference having been made in Minute Book , and 
recorded in full in Ordinance Book , at Page61 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 
day of , 19-. 

BRENDA FREEZE, CITY CLERK 



t e o r u a r y  zu, I Y Y ~  
O r d i n a n c e  B o o k  4 5 ,  P a g e  177 

ORDINANCE NO. 3 798)(  

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING 
AT 2308 SANDERS AVENUE PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF 
CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 19, PART 6, CHAPTER 160A OF THE GENERAL 
STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SAID BUILDING BEING THE PROPERTY OF 
KENNETH W. SPEARS AND WIFE, MARGARET, RESIDING AT 5009 SAN FRANCISCO 
CIRCLE, CHARLOTTE, NC 28216. 

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 2308 Sanders Avenue in the City of Charlotte has 
been found by the Director of the Community Development Department to be in violation of the 
Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish 
and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 
19, Part 6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina; and 

WHEREAS, said owner(s) have failed to comply with said order served by certified mail 
on the 29th day of September, 1993 and 4th day of November, 1993. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Carolina, that the Director of the Community Development Department is hereby ordered 
to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 2308 Sanders Avenue in the City 
of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 19, Part 
6, Chapter 160A of the General Statutes of North Carolina. 

This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

CERTIFICATION 

I, BRENDA FREEZE, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY 
CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the day 
of , 19- , the reference having been made in Minute Book , and 
recorded in full in Ordinance Book , at Page(s) 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 
day of 1 9 ~ .  

BRENDA FREEZE. CITY CLERK 



. - u r u u r y  L " ,  I J J C *  

O r d i n a n c e  B o o k  45, P a g e  ~ 7 8  O R D .  N O .  3799X B-7 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3585 - X, THE 1993-94 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
TRANSFERRING CAPITAL FUNDS AND PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR 
THE PURCHASE OF RADIO COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the following funds are hereby available for transfer: 

Source Amount 
201 0;375.00 - New Satellite Facility $ 161,000 
201 0;367.06 - Fire Station No. 29 24,000 
General Fund Fund Balance 85,000 
TOTAL $270,000 

Section 2. That the sum of $270,000 is hereby transferred from the sources listed in 
Section 1 and is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 
2010;243.09 - Radio Communications Tower. 

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby 
repealed. 

Section 4. This ordinance is effective immediately. 

Approved as to form: 

/.c, u.th~liLb. 
City Attorney 



F e b r u a r y  2 8 ,  1994 
O r d i n a n c e  Book 45, P a g e  1 7 9  

CERTIFICATION 

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that 
the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the day of 
19 , the reference having been made in Minute B o o k ,  and recorded in full in Ordinance 
Book , at Page@) 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 
day of , 19 . 

L &Go/ 
Brenda R. Freeze, City ~ f e r k  



February 28, 1994 
Ordinance B o o k  4 5  Page 180 

ORDINANCE 3800 -- 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14, SECTION 131 
OF THE CHARLOlTE CITY CODE 

WHEREAS, on May 14, 1984, the Charlotte City Council approved a 
policy to provide for a 25  miles per hour speed limit on non-thoroughfare residential 
streets; and, 

WHEREAS, it has been determined, upon the basis of an engineering and 
traffic investigation, that a lowered speed limit on certain streets of the City of 
Charlotte is not inappropriate; and, 

WHEREAS, G.S. 20-141 (speed restrictions) requires adoption of a speed 
limit ordinance to amend Chapter 14, Section 131(c) of the Charlotte City Code, 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by  the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte, 

SECTION 1: That Schedule X referred to in Chapter 14-131(c) of the 
Charlotte City Code be amended by declaring a speed limit on the following City 
System street(s) as described below: 

Boykin Spaniel Road from Quail Acres Road to  
cul-de-sac 25 MPH 

Browne's Creek Road from cul-de-sac to cul-de-sac 25  MPH 

Dovefield Road from Woodview Circle to cul-de-sac 25 MPH 

French Woods Road from cul-de-sac to  cul-de-sac 25 MPH 

Haybridge Road from Hubbard Road to  dead end 25  MPH 

Kennel Lane from Boykin Spaniel Road to 
cul-de-sac 25 MPH 

Quail Acres Road from Dovefield Road to  Providence 
Road West 25 MPH 

Symphony Woods Drive from Radbourne Boulevard 
to 390 feet of Nyewood Court 25 MPH 



F e b r u a r y  2 8 ,  1 9 9 4  
O r d i n a n c e  Book 4 5 ,  Page l g l  

Westminster Place from Sharon Road to Briarcliff Road 25 MPH 

Whistley Green Drive Radbourne Boulevard to 
cul-de-sac 25 MPH 

Woodview Circle from Providence Road West to 
cul-de-sac 25 MPH 

SECTION 2: Section 1 shall become effective upon adoption by Charlotte 
City Council and after signs are erected giving notice of the speed limits, as 
required by N.C.G.S. Section 20-141. 

Approved as to form: 

- 
City ~ f i o r n e y  

CERTIFICATION 

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that 
the foregoing is a true and exad copy of an Mice adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the day of 
19 , the reference having been made in Minute B o o k ,  and recorded in full in Ordinance 
Book , at Page(s) 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 
day of , 19 . 

'71 
Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk? 



F e b r u a r y  2 8 ,  1 9 9 4  
O r d i n a n c e  B o o k  4 5 ,  P a g e  1 8 2  

ORDINANCE 3 8 0 1  

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14, SECTION 131 
OF THE CHARLOlTE CITY CODE 

WHEREAS, on September 14, 1981, the Charlotte City Council approved 
a policy for determining speed limits on thoroughfares and non-residential streets; 
and, 

WHEREAS, it has been determined, upon the basis of an engineering and 
traffic investigation, that the speed limit on certain streets of the City of Charlotte 
should be changes; and, 

WHEREAS, G.S. 20-141 (speed restrictions) requires adoption of a speed 
limit ordinance to  amend Chapter 14, Section 131(c) of the Charlotte City Code, 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte, 

Section 1 : That Schedule X referred t o  in Chapter 14-131 (c) of the 
Charlotte City Code be amended by declaring a speed limit on the following State 
System Street as described below: 

Mallard Creek Church Road from N. Tryon Street to  
.4 miles south of Tryon Street 45 MPH 

Section 2: Section 1 shall become effective upon adoption and after 
signs are erected giving notice of the speed limits, as required by N.C.G.S. Section 
20-141, and after approval by the North Carolina Board of Transportation. 

Approved as to  form: 

& M U ~ L L "  
City ~ t t d r n e ~  



F e b r u a r y  2 8 ,  1 9 9 4  
O r d i n a n c e  B o o k  4 5 ,  P a g e  1 8 3  

CERTIFICATION 

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that 
the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the day of 
19 , the reference having been made in Minute B o o k ,  and recorded in full in Ordinance 
Book , at Page(s) 

WlTNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 
day of , 19 . 

, 4 5 4  4 &y/ 
Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk 



F e b r u a r y  2 8 ,  1 9 9 4  
O r d i n a n c e  B o o k  4 5 ,  P a g e  1 8 4  

ORDINANCE 3802 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14, SECTION 131 
OF THE CHARLOlTE CITY CODE 

WHEREAS, it has been determined, upon the basis of an engineering and 
traffic investigation, that a lowered speed limit on certain streets of the City of 
Charlotte is appropriate; and, 

WHEREAS. G.S. 20-141 (speed restrictions) requires adoption of a speed 
limit ordinance to amend Chapter 14, Section 131(c) of the Charlotte City Code, 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte, 

SECTION 1: That Schedule X referred to in Chapter 14-131(c) of the 
Charlotte City Code be amended by declaring a speed limit on the following City 
System street(s1 as described below: 

Kilborne Drive from Eastway Drive to Dunlavin Way 25 MPH 

SECTION 2: Section 1 shall become effective upon adoption by Charlotte 
City Council and after signs are erected giving notice of the speed limits, as 
required by N.C.G.S. Section 20-141. 

Approved as to  form: 

w. 
City ~ t t h r n e y  



F e b r u a r y  2 8 ,  1 9 9 4  
O r d i n a n c e  B o o k  4 5 ,  P a g e  185 

I, Brenda R.  Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that 
the foregoing is a m e  and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Charlone, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the day of 
19 , the reference having been made in Minute B o o k ,  and recorded in full in Ordinance 
Book , at Page@) 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 
day of , 19 . 

A. kMd 
Brenda R. Freeze, City clerku 



k e ~ r u a r y  2 8 ,  1334 
o r d i n a n c e  Book 4 5 ,  P a g e  1 8 6  O R D .  N o .  3803:: B-8 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3585 - X. THE 1993-94 BUDGET ORDINANCE. 
ESTIMATING STATE GRANT FUNDS AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR AN 
ARCHITECTURAL SURVEY AND NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES NOMINATION 
FOR THE WESTLY HEIGHTS NEIGHBORHOOD. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte; 

Section 1. That the sum of $1 0,675 is hereby estimated to be available from the North 
Carolina State Historic Persewation Off ice. 

Section 2. That the sum of $1 0,675 is hereby appropriated to the General Fund 01 01;114.01 - 
Historic Properties Operating Budget. 

Section 3. That this appropriation shall remain in effect for the duration of the project. 

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby 
repealed. 

Section 5. This ordinance is effective immediately. 

Approved as to form: 

/ ~ ~ ~ ~ $ c  A- 
City A rney 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that 
the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Charlone, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the day of 

19 , the reference having been made in Minute B o o k ,  and recorded in full in Ordinance 
Book , at Page(s) 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 
day of , 19 . 

n ,  
Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerkd 



Feoruary 28, 1994 
Ordinance B o o k  45, Page 187 

ORDINANCE NO. 3804 AMENDING CHAPTER 13 

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 13 OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF 
CHARLOTTE ENTITLED LICENSES. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE THAT: 

Section 1. Section 13-36 (a) is hereby amended by deleting 
the first sentence of said section in its entirety and substituting 
in lieu thereof the following: "Each motor vehicle licensed by the 
state which is resident within the City on January 1 of each year 
shall be subject to an annual privilege tax of thirty dollars 
($30) ; provided at least ten dollars ($10) of said tax per year per 
vehicle shall be dedicated to and may be expended only for public 
mass transit systems and mass transit-related activities." 

Section 2. Section 13-36 (b) is hereby amended by deleting 
the words and figures "twelve, dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) " and 
substituting in lieu thereof the words and figures '"fifteen dollars 
($15)"; and by deleting the words and figures "twenty five dollars 
( $ 2 5 ) "  and substituting in lieu thereof the words and figures 
"thirty dollars ($30) " . 

Section 3. This ordinance shall become effective March 1, 
1994. 

Approved as to form: 

d- Zu( 
City Atftorney 

CERTIFICATION 

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlone, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that 
the foregoing is a true and exad copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 28th day of Februar l - ,  
1994, the reference having been made in Minute Book 104 and recorded in full in Ordinance -7 

Book ' 7 , at Page(s) 187 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlone, North Carolina, this the 
4th day of March , 19 94 

k? 3&,, 
Brenda R. Freeze, City Cleyk 



, - , - -. L I , - - . 
Ordinance Book 45 ,  Page 188 B-9 

AN ePfiDffid& TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3585-X, THE 1993-1994 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING MID YEAR TRANSFERS OF FUNDS. 

BE lT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $1,500 is hereby available from a contribution from Carowinds for the Police 

Awards Program and is appropriated to Community Relations (0101; 104.00.199). 

Section 2. That the sum of $1,500 is hereby available from contributions from Operation Blessing in honor 

-. slain Police officers and for troubled youth and is appropriated to Neighborhood Services (0101;117.00.199). 

Section 3. That the sum of $30,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Mecklenburg County 

($25,000) and NC Department of Transportation ($5,000) for an Emergency Management Mobile Command Post 

and is hereby appropriated to the General Fund (0101;401.45). 

Section 4. That the sum of $78,340 is hereby estimated to be available from Mecklenburg County and is 

hereby appropriated to the General Fund- Finance Department-Revenue Division 

Section 5. That the sum of $3,100,951 is hereby estimated to be available from the following sources and 

is hereby appropriated to the General Fund for the addition of police officers. This project will extend past the 

end of this fiscal year; therefore this section shall remain in effect for the duration of the project 

Federal Grant $1,799,478 
General Fund Fund Balance 1,301,473 

Total $3,100,951 

Section 6. That Ordinance 3585-X is hereby amended for the following to move the Rideshare Grant 

Program revenues from the General Fund to the Transportation Fund. The appropriations do not change. 

Oricinal 
General Fund 0101 
Rideshare Grant $32,138 
Contribution from Mecklenburg Co. 32,138 
Fund Balance 0 

Transportation Fund 7801 
Rideshare Grant 0 
Contribution from Mecklenburg Co. 0 
Fund Balance 59.932 

Revised 



Ordinance Book 45,  Page 189 

Section 7. That the additional sum of $3,140 is hereby estimated to be available from HUD Fair Housing 

Grants and is appropriated to Community Relations (0101 ; 104.00.102). These grants are anticipated to extend 

beyond their respective fiscal years (FY92 Grant- Ordinance No. 3348-X; FY93 Grant- Ordinance No. 3585-X). 

Therefore, their authorizations will remain in effect for the duration of the projects. 

Section 8. That Ordinance 3629-X is hereby amended as follows: that the sum of $100,000 is hereby 

estimated to be available from Federal Assets Forfeiture Funds; and that this sum is transferred from General Fund 

Police-Suburban Divisions 401.20 and 401.21 ($75,000 and $25,000, respectively) to 401.23 (Assets Forfeitur~ 

Purchases). 

Section 9. That the sum of $16,581 is hereby estimated to be available from the Charlotte Mecklenburg 

School Board for Highway 51 District Park and is appropriated to the General CIP Fund 2010; 701.00 (Park 

Improv.). 

Section 10. That the sum of $150,000 is available in General Fund; Restricted for UDAG and is hereby 

appropriated to Transfers to General CIP. The Transfer from the General Fund is hereby appropriated in  the 

General CIP Fund to DARF (2010; 369.00). 

Section 1 I .  That $161,748 is available from Fund Balance in Fund 691 1 and is hereby appropriated to 

CD Operations. 

Section 12. That $1,666,704 is available from Federal grant revenue in Fund 6911 and is hereby 

appropriated to CD Operations and Transfers to Fund 6902 ($318,982 and $1,347,722, respectively). 

Section 13. That the amounts of $41,825 and $1 13,12 1 are hereby appropriated to Municipal Services 

Districts 2 and 3, respectively, from the estimated revenues shown below. 

District 2 District 3 

Chamber of Commerce $ 17,000 $ 46,000 
Fund Balance 24,825 67,121 

Total $ 41,825 $113,121 



. - - . .. - . , - I , A I 

Ordinance Book 45 ,  Page 190 

Section 14. That the sum of $3,400,000 is available from the Aviation Operating Fund (7402;576.80.860) 

and is hereby transferred to the Aviation Discretionary Fund (7408). The sum of $1,200,000 is hereby 

appropriated to Excess Non-Airline Revenue (7408: 535.00). 

Section 15. That the sum of $673,174 is hereby estimated to be available from Mecklenburg County for 

Storm Water services and is hereby appropriated to the General Fund (0101; 530.22). 

Section 16. That the sum of $1,632,505 is hereby estimated to be available from the Storm Water Utility 

is hereby appropriated to the General Fund (0101; 530.22). 

Section 17. That Ordinance 3585-X is hereby amended as follows: 

Original 
Schedule R. 

Revised 

Section 1. 
Storm Water Operating Fund $9,144,458 $13,984,441 

Total $9,144,458 $13,984,441 

Section 3. 
Storm Water Fees $6,602,017 8,000,000 
Property Taxes 2,542,441 2,542,441 
Contribution from General Fund 0 2,500,000 
Fund Balance 0 942,000 

Total $9,144,458 $13,984,441 

Schedule D. 

Section 2. 
StmWater Improvements $1,098,000 3,400,000 
StmWater Maintenance 2,200,000 1,700,000 
Contribution to Fund 2010 1,200,000 0 

Total $4,498,000 $5,100,000 

Section 4. 
Storm Water Fees $3,543,021 0 
Contrib. from Storm Water 

Operating Fund 954,979 5,100,000 

Total $4,498.000 $5,100,000 

Section 18. That the sum of $1,059,674 is hereby estimated to be available from a grant from the NC 

Department of Transportation for Transportation Fund 7801 operating assistance. 



0rdinan;e ~ o o k  45 ,  Page 191 
Section 19. That the sum of $625,000 is available from Transportation Fund 7801 Fund Balance and is 

hereby appropriated to the Transportation Fund 7801 Operations. 

Section 20. That the sum of $1,200,000 is hereby available from Powell Bill Fund 0120 Fund Balance 

and is hereby appropriated to the Powell Bill for Street Resurfacing (0120; 523.01). 

Section 21. That the sum of $420,000 is available from Utility Fund 7101 Fund Balance and is hereby 

appropriated to Transfers to Utility CIP Fund 2071. 

Section 22. That the sum of $120,000 is hereby estimated to be available from interest earnings in th 

Municipal Debt Service Fund 5101 and is hereby appropriated to a Transfer to the General CIP Fund 2010 fo, 

appropriation to the Law Enforcement Center (2010; 234.00). 

Section 23. That the additional sum of $133,017 is hereby estimated to be available from interest earnings 

in the 1985 Airport Debt Service Fund and is hereby appropriated in the same Fund for Interest Expense. 

Section 24. That the sum of $229,616.11 is hereby estimated to be available from bond proceeds of the 

General obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 1993 and is hereby appropriated to the Municipal and Water and 

Sewer Debt Service Funds ($159,972.58 and $69,643.53, respectively). 

Section 25. That the sum of $276,724.23 is hereby estimated to be available from proceeds of the 

Convention Center Refunding, Series 1993 and is hereby appropriated to the Convention Center Debt Service 

Fund. 

Section 26. That Ordinance 3585-X is amended to add the following: 

The FY 94 Fixed Nuclear Grant for $30,000 from Duke Power is anticipated to extend beyond 

FY94 and will remain in effect for the duration of the project. 

Section 27. That Ordinance Nos. 3369-x, 3507-X, 3509-X, and 3550-X are amended to add the following: 

The ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project. 

Section 28. That Ordinance 3610-X, Section 1 is amended to read "the sum of $751,000 is available from 

the Occupancy Tax Revenues (Fund 0132)" and Section 3 of this same ordinance is deleted. 



, cum UUL y L " ,  l>,T 

Ordinance Book 45,  Page 192 
Section 29. That the sum of $280,628 previously estimated to be available i n  the General Fund for transfer 

to the CityFair Debt Service Fund is hereby appropriated to the CityFair Operating Fund, where i t  is hereby 

appropriated for transfer to the CityFair Debt Service Fund. 

Section 30. That Ordinance 3585-X Section 3, Schedule P is hereby amended as follows: 

Orieinal 

Contrib. from CityFair 
Operating Fund $266,072 

Contrib. from General Fund 280,628 
Interest on Investments 1,000 
Reserve Fund 82,000 

Revised 

Total $629,700 $629,700 

Section 31. Copies of this ordinance shall be furnished to the Director of Finance, City Treasurer, and 

Chief Accountant to be kept on file by them for their direction in the disbursement of City funds. 

Section 32. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

Section 33. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective February 28, 1994 

Approved as to form: 



F e b r u a r y  2 8 ,  1 9 9 4  
O r d i n a n c e  B o o k  4 5 ,  P a g e  

133 

CERTIFICATION 

1, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlone, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that 
the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the day of 
19 , the reference having been made in Minute Book , and recorded in full in Ordinance 
Book , at Page@) 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlone, North Carolina, this the 
day of , 19 . 

k'. 9-d 
Brenda R. Freeze, City ~lerL? 



F e b r u a r y  2 8 ,  1 9 9 4  

&BrFT%I& r$rS1&&:;3'8"o"s"~ 1 9 4  - 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 3585-X, THE 1993-94 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
ESTIMATING GRANT REVENUES AND TRANSFERRING CAPITAL FUNDS TO THE MCALPINE 
CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT COMPOSTING COMPLEX. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina; 

Section 1. That the sum of $3,022,121 is hereby estimated to be available from the following 
sources: 

Source 
Environmental Protection Agency Grant 

Amount 
$ 600,000 

2071i632.40 - lrvins creekoutfall-phase II 920]000 
2071 i632.55 - McAlpine Creek Wastewater 450,000 

Filter Complex 
2071 ;633.10 - Annexation Sewer Collection System 1,052,121 
TOTAL t 3,022,121 

Section 2. That the sum of $3,022,121 is hereby appropriated to Water and Sewer Capital 
improvement Program 2071 i632.57- McAlpine Creek WWTP Composting Complex. 

Section 3. That all ordinance in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. 

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be effective immediately. 

Approved as to form: 



r a u r u d i y  L O ,  I J J -  

O r d i n a n c e  B o o k  4 5 ,  P a g e  1 9 5  

CERTIFICATION 

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that 
the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the day of 
19 , the reference having been made in Minute Book I and recorded in full in Ordinance 
Book , at Page(s) 

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 
day of , 19 . 

Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk 



. Ma1 ch 21, 1994 f i r r n ~ v ~ d  u 1 -.. . - - -  
Ordinance Book 45, Page 196 / /?s >/ 

DATE .., 1 

CITY ZONE CHANGE Petition No. 93-62-A 
Charlotte-Mecklenburg Planning 
Commission 

ORDINANCE NO. 3807-2 

ZONING REGULATIONS 
MAP AMENDMENT NO. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE: 

Section 1. That Section 1.104 of the City of Charlotte Zoning Ordinance is hereby amended 
by change from 1-2 to 1-1 on the Official Zoning Map, City of Charlotte, N.C. the following 
described property: 

SEE ATTACHED MAP 

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

/ / L  d* tLklk 
City Attorney b- 
Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in 
regular session convened on the day of March, 19 9, the reference having been made 
in Minute Book 1 0 3 , M m U X X X  and recorded i n  f u l l  i n  Ordinacne Book 45, 

Pages 196-197. 

Nancy S .  Gilbert 
Deputy City Clerk 




